Wisconsin law.
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Note: The revisions to chins 9that are déctive March 1, 2006, apply to newly (8) “Health maintenancerganization insurer’” has the mean

issuedpolicies or certificates of insurance on or after January 1, 2007, and to policj ;
renewecbn or after Jantiary 1, 2008 569 provided under $00.03 (23c)Stats.

(9) “Hospital emegency facility” means any hospital facility
Subchapter| — Definitions that offers servicesfor emegency medical conditions as
describedn s.632.85(1) (a) Stats., within its capability to do so

Ins 9.01 Definitions. In this chapterand for thepurposes andin accordance with ©HS 124.24 or the licensure require
of applying ch609, Stats.: mentsof the jurisdiction in which the hospital resides.

(1) “Acceptableletter of credit” means a clean, unconditional, (9m) “Intermediateentity” means a provider network, a pro
irrevocableletter of credit issued by aigttonsin bank or any other yiger association, a provider leasing arrangement or sthetar
financial institution acceptable to the commissioner which reneWiy that contracts with providers for the rendering of health care
onan annual basfer a 3-year term unless written notice of NoNgericesjtems or supplies to enrollees of a defined network plan,
renewalis given to the commissioner and the limited servicgeterredproviderplan or limited service healthganization and
healthorganization at least 60 days prior to the renewal date. also contracts with the insurerfefing a defined network plan,

(2) “Commissioner’'means the “commissioner of insurancepreferredprovider plan or limited service healthganization.

of this state or the commissiofedesignee. e . N
; . ;i . . . (20) “IPA” or “individual practice association” has the mean
(3) “Complaint” means any expression of dlssatls_factlon]g provided under $00.03 (23g)Stats.
expressedo an insureby an enrollee, or an enrollseiuthorized o ) o
representativeabout the insurer or its participating providers.  (11) “Limited service health ganization” means &ealth
(3m) “Defined network plan” has the meaning provideucareplan as defined |.n §09.01 (3) Stats.. ) )
unders.609.01 (1b) Stats., and includeselect policies, Medicare ~ (13) “OCI complaint” means any written complaneceived
Select policy as defined &ins 3.39 (30) (b) 4and health benefit by the ofice of the commissioner of insurance byon behalf of,
plansthat contract for use of participating providers. an enrollee of an insurer fefring a defined network plampre
(4) “Expeditedgrievance” means a grievance where the-staferredprovider plan or limited service healttganization.
dardresolution process may include any of the following: (14) “Office” means the “dice of the commissioner of insur
(a) Serious jeopardy to the life or health of the enrollee or tlaace.”
ability of the enrollee to regain maximum function. (14m) “Participating” has the meaning provided under
(b) In the opinion of a physician with knowledge of the enroll609.01(3m), Stats., and includespovider as being under con
ee’'smedical condition, would subject the enrollee to severe paigctwith the insurer when the providisrunder contract with an
that cannot badequately managed without the care or treatmentermediateentity.

thatis the subject of the grievance. . ~ (15) “Preferred provider plan’ has the meaningrovided
(c) Itis determined to be axpedited grievance by a physiciannders.609.01 (4) Stats.

with kn“ow_ledge otthe enrollee‘rpedlgal co_nd_mon. - (16) “Primary provider” has the meaning provided under
(5) “Grievance”means any dissatisfactiovith the provision 609.01(5), Stats.

of services or claims practices of an insurégrofg a defined net (17) “Silent provider network” means one or more participat

work plan, preferregbrovider plan or limited service healttgar iders that id ) d und defined net

nization, or administration of a defined network, preferred-prdnd Providers that provide services covered under a defined ne

vider plan or limited servichealth oganization, that is expressedork plan where all of the following apply:
to the insurer byor on behalf of, an enrollee. (a) Theinsurer does not include any incentives or penalties in
(6) “Health benefit plan” has the meaning provided under thedefined network plan related to utilization or failure to utilize
632.745(11), Stats. the provider
(7) “HMO” or “health maintenance ganization” means a  (b) The only direct or indirect compensation arrangement the
healthcare plan as defined in@09.01 (2) Stats. insurerhas with the provider provides for compensation that is:
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Ins 9.01 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 254-2

1. On a fee for service basis and pata risk sharing basis, all risk of loss has been transferred to providers through provider
including, but not limited to, capitation, withholds, global bud agreements.

gets,or taget expected expenses or claims; _ (d) Any other insurer writingnealth maintenanceganization
2. The compensation arrangement providesdonpensation or limited service health ganization business, is the amount of
thatis not less than 80% of the proviteusual fee or chge.  capitalor required surplus required under the statutes governing

(c) Theinsurerin any arrangement described under (i@  the organization of the insurer
requiresthat the reduction in fees will be applieith respect to (2) CoMPULSORY SURPLUS. (a) An insurer including an
costsharing portions of expenses incurred under the defined ngturer organized under ch613 Stats., writing health mainte
work plan to the extent the provider submits the claim directly f{ynceorganization orimited service health ganization busi

theinsurer o ) o ness,except for a health maintenancgamization insurer or an
(d) The provider is nadirectly or indirectly managed, owned,insurerlicensedto write only limited service healthganization
or employed by the insurer businessis subject to sns 51.80

(e) The insurer does not disclose, market, advertise, provide(b) A health maintenanceganization insurer shathaintain
a telephone service or number relating to, or include in polick compulsory surplus as follows, or a greater amount required by
holderor enrollee material information relating to, the availabilityyrderof the commissioner: the greater of $750,000 caranunt
of the compensation arrangement described undefbpaor the  equalto the sum of:
namesor addresses of the provider or an entity that maintains a 1. 10% of premiums earned in the previous 12 months fer pol
compensatiorarrangement described under. ay;, except tdhe icies that include coverages that are considered otiserance
extentrequired by law in processing of explanatiorbehefits. Icies : d u verages ISI .
Theinsurer may not indirectly cause or permit a prohibited disclBUSinessinder s609.03 (3) (a) 3.Stats., plus;
sureand may not make arsyich disclosure in the course of utiliza 2. 3% of other premiums earned in the previous 12 months
tion review or pre—authorization functions. exceptthat if the percentage of the liabilities of the health mainte
History: Cr. Register February2000, No. 53pef. 3-1-00; correction in (12) hanceorganization insurer that are covered liabilities is less than

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (), Stats.Register February 2006 No. 6@R 05-059 90%, 6% of other premiums earned in the previous 12 months.
renum.(12) to be (3m), am. (3), (3m), (5), (13), (17) (a) and (c(9an), (10m)and . . . L .
(14m)Register February 2006 No. §@sf. 3-1-06;CR 06-083am. (5), (9m) and (c) Each insurelicensed to write only limited service health

(13),r. (10m)Register December 2006 NilL2, ef. 1-1-O7;correctionin (9 made  grganizationbusiness shall maintain a compulsory surplus te pro
under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister February 2013 No. 686 vige security against contingencies theftea? its finyancigl posi P
Ins 9.015 Scope. This chapter applies to all insureréeof tion but which are not fully covered by provider contrawtsol
ing a defined network plan, a preferred provider plan or a limit&§nCy insurance, reinsurance, or other forms of financial
servicehealth oganization plan except to an insurefedhg a guaranteesThe compulsory surplus shall be the greater of 3% of
preferredprovider plan that also meets the subject mattes. of the premiums earned by the limited service healgfanization in

632.745(11) (b) 9, Stats. the previous 12 months, or $75,000.
History: CR 06-083cr. Register December 2006 No. 6&f. 1-1-07. (d) The commissioner maccept a deposit of securities or let
) ) ter of credit with thesame terms and conditions as required under
Subchapterll — Financial Standards for Health sub.(3) to satisfy the compulsory surplus requirement if the lim
Maintenance Organizations or Limited Service Health ited service health ganization demonstrates to the satisfaction of
Organizations the commissioner that it does not retain any risk of financial loss

because all risk of loss has beeansferredo providers through
Ins 9.02 Purpose. This subchapter establishes financiaprovideragreements. The commissioner iriay order require
standarddor healthmaintenance ganizations and limited ser ahigher or lower compulsorgurplus or may establish additional
vice health oganizations doing business inidsonsin. These factors for determining the amountf compulsory surplus
requirementsre in addition to any othstatutory or administra requiredfor a particular limited service healthganization.

tive rule requirements that apply tealth maintenanceganiza- (3) DEPOSITORLETTEROF CREDIT. Each limited servichealth
tionsand limited service healthganizations. organizationshall maintain either a deposit of securities with the
History: Cr. Registey February2000, No. 530eff. 3-1-00. statetreasurer or an acceptable letter of credit on file with the com

. . . missioner’soffice. The amount of the deposit or letter of credit
Ins 9.03 Scope. This subchapter applies to all insurers . : o
writing health maintenanceganization or limited service health shallbe not less than $75,000 for limitservice health ganiza

A : s tions. The letter ofcredit shall be payable to the commissioner
°r,9i§g',§? “C?rge%?gg?s;:l?a}yzlgozt%tf '530ef. 3-1-00 wheneverrehabilitation or liquidation proceedings are initiated
T T ' ' againstthe limited service health ganization.

Ins 9.04 Financial requirements.  The following are the (4) Risks. Risks and factors theommissioner may consider
minimum financial requirements for compliance with this sectiom determining whether to require greatempulsory surplus by
unlessa different amount is ordered by the commissioner: order include, but are not limitetb, those described under s.

(1) CapiTaL. Unless otherwise ordered by tt@mmissioner 623.11(1) (a) and(b), Stats., and the extent to which the insurer
the minimum capital or permanent surplus of: effectively transfers risk to providers. A health maintenange-or

(a) A health maintenanasganization insurer first licensed or Nizationinsurer may transfer risk through any mechanism includ
organizedon or after July 1, 1989, is $750,000; ing, but not limited to, those provided undetrs 9.05 (4)

(b) A health maintenana@ganization insurer first licensed or ~ (5) SECURITY SURPLUS. (&) An insurer including an insurer
organizedprior to July 1, 1989, is $200,000; organizedunder ch613 Stats., writing health maintenanmga-

(c) The minimum capital or permanent surplus requirement feizationinsurance or limited service healtlyanization business,
aninsurer licensed to write only limited service healtamiza- €XCeptfor a health maintenancegamization insurer or an insurer
tion businesshall be not less than $75,000. The commissioniensedto write only limited service health ganization busi
may accepthe deposit or letter of credit under s(8).to satisfy N€SSis subject to sns5180 _
the minimum capital or permanent surplus requirement under this(b) Healthmaintenance ganization insurers and insurers
par.(c), if the insureficensed to write only limited service healthlicensedto write only limited service healthganization business
organizatiorbusiness demonstrates to the satisfaction of the cosiouldmaintain a security surplus to provide an amplegmaof
missionerthat it does not retain any risk of financial loss becausafety and clearly assure a sound operation. The security surplus
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254-3 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 9.06

of a health maintenancegamization insurer shall be tigeeater (b) Permit or require the provider to assume a financial risk in
of: the health maintenanceganization insureiincluding anyprovi-

1. Compulsory surplus plus 40% reduced by 1% for §3h sionsfor assessing the providejusting capitation or fee—for—
million of premiumin excess of $10 million earned in the previougervicerates, or sharing in the earnings or losses.
12 months; or (c) Govern amending or terminating agreements with provid

2. 110% of its compulsory surplus. ers.

(c) The security surplus of an insurer licensed to write only, (3) PROVIDER AvaILABILITY. |~ A descriptionof how services

limited service health ganization business shall be not less thathig ez?e?lr[()t\clxigﬁigrfo ﬁr?:zacryhg;?grv?/ililnbzacic :r?rt;/icer 3&%‘2&”8#&?9
110%of compulsory surplus. p Yy g yp

(6) INSOLVENCY PROTECTIONFOR POLICYHOLDERS, (a) Each contractwith the health maintenanceganization insurer
health maintenance ganization insurer igequired to either (6) QuALITY ASSURANCE. A summary of comprehensigeiat

. . : ity assurance standards that identHfyaluate and remedy prob
maintaincompulsorysurplus as required for other insurers und«% msrelated to access to care andmgontinuity@miity of%gre.

s.Ins 51.800r to demonstrate that in the event of insolveaity A
of the following shall be met: The summary shall address QII of the following:
(a) A written internal quality assurance program.

Cové;etljiunr{tci)llIgiessér?:gsep(;t.ahzedn the date of insolvency will be (b) Written guidelines for quality of care studies and monitor

2. Enrollees will be entitled to similaalternate coverage that
does not contain any medical underwriting or pre—existing kmita
tion requirements.

(b) Each insurer licensed to write only limited service heal e action
organizatiorbusiness that provides hospiteinefits shall demen ) . .
stratethat, in the event of an insolven@nrollees hospitalized at (e) Plans for Qathe“”g and assessing data.
thetime of an insolvency will be covered until disaledl. (f) A peer review process.

History: Cr. Register February2000, No. 53pef. 3-1-00. (g) A process to inform enrollees on the results of the insurer
quality assurance program.

Ins 9.05 Business plan. All applications for certificates ~ (h) Any additional information requested by the commis
of incorporation and certificates afithority of a health mainte sioner.
nanceorganization insurer aan insurer licensed to write only im  (7) PLAN ADMINISTRATION. A summary of hovadministrative
ited servicehealth oganization business shall include a proposeskrviceswill be provided, including the size and qualifications of
businesgplan. In additiorto the items listed in s6811.13 (2)and the administrative stéfand the projected cost of administration in
613.13(1), Stats., the following information sh&lé contained in relationto premium income. If management authority for a major
the business plan: corporatefunction is delegated to a persoutside the @aniza-

(1) ORGANIZATION TYPE. (a) The type of health maintenancdion, the business plan shall include a copy of the contract- Con
organizationinsurer including whether the providersfitiited tracts for delegated management authority shall be filed for
with the oganization will be salaried employees, gragmtrac ~ @pprovalwith the commissioner under $511.67 and 618.22

ing.
(c) Performance and clinical outcomes—based criteria.

(d) Procedures for remedial action to address quplibp
{ﬁ/ms,including written procedures for taking approprieberec

tors, or individual contractors. Stats. The contract shall include all of the following:
(b) The type of limited service healthganization insurer (&) The services to be provided.
including: (b) The standards of performance for the manager

1. The name and address of the insurer licensed to write only(¢) The method of payment including, any provisionsitier
limited service health ganization business and the names arfiministrator to participate in the profit or losses of the plan.
addressesf individual providers, ifiny who control the insurer ~ (d) The duration of the contract.
licensedto write only limited service health ganization busi (e) Any provisions for modifying, terminatingy renewing the
ness.and; contract.

2. The type of aganization, including information on  (8) FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS.A summary ofcurrent and pro
whetherproviders will be salaried employees of thgaization jectedenrollment; income from premiums by typpayor; other
or individual or group contractors. income;administrative and other costs; the projected bexak

(2) FEASIBILITY STUDIES AND MARKETING SURVEYS. A sum  Point, including the method of funding the accumulatesses
mary of feasibility studies omarketing surveys that support theuntil the breakeven point is reached; and a summary of the
financial and enroliment projections for the health maintenan@ssumptionsnade in developing projected operating results.
organizationinsurer or the insurer licensed to write only limited (9) FINANCIAL GUARANTEES. A summary of all financial guar
servicehealth oganization business. The summary shall includenteesby providers, sponsors fitihtes or parents within a hold
the potential number of enrollees in the operating terrjitdrg  ing company system, or any other guarantees whicmtmeded
projectednumber of enrollees for the first 5 years, the underwrito ensure the financial succesbthe health maintenanceger
ing standards to be applied, and the method of marketingghe omizationinsurer These include hold harmless agreements by pro
nization. viders,insolvency insurance, reinsurance or other guarantees.

(3) GEOGRAPHICAL SERVICEAREA. The geographical service ~ (10) CONTRACTSWITH ENROLLEES. A summary of benefits to
areaby county including a chart showing the number of primarge offered enrollees includingny limitations and exclusions and
andspecialty care providers with locations and service areas i renewability of all contracts to be written.
county;the method of handling engancy care, with locations of  History: Cr. Registey February2000, No. 53pef. 3-1-00.
emergencycare facilities; and the method of handliogt—of— Ins 9.06 Changes in the business plan. (1) A health

areaservices. . maintenancerganization insurer or an insurer licensedvtite
(4) PROVIDERAGREEMENTS. The extent to which any of thefol gnly limited service health ganization business shall file a writ
lowing will be included in provider agreements and the form @fnreport of anyproposed substantial change in its business plan.

any provisions that do any of the following: Theinsurer shall file the report at least 30 days prior to tee-ef
(a) Limit the providers’ ability to seek reimbursement for-covtive date ofthe change. The fide may disapprove the change.
eredservices from policyholders or enrollees. Theinsurer maynot enter into any transaction, contract, amend
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Ins 9.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 254-4

ment to a transaction or contract or take action or make any ondéhance @anization insurer is ifinancially hazardous condition
sionthat is a substantial change in the inssrbusiness plan prior and that th@ercentage of its liabilities for health care costs which
to the efective date of the change or if the changdisapproved. arecovered liabilities is and continues tolbss than 65% for the
Substantial changes include changes in articles and bylayas, opurposeof s.609.95 Stats.
nization type, geographical service areas, provider agreements, (b) It is presumed that the percentage of liabilities that are cov
provider availability, plan administration, financial projectionsered liabilities of a health maintenarmganizationinsurer is and
andguarantees and any other change that migéttahe finan  continuesto be not greater thahe percentage of covered expen
cial solvency of the plan. Any changes in the items listedlitss. ses stated in the report or statement filed under glikts.(3) for
9.05(4) shall be filed under this section. the most recent period.
(2) A change in the quality assurance plan conducted in(c) The healthmaintenancerganization insurer has the bur
accordancenith s.Ins 9.40and s609.32 Stats., is not &port  denof refuting a presumption under pg) or (b).
ablechange in a business plan. (4) ANNUAL STATEMENT FORM. An insurer licensed tavrite
History: Cr. Registey February2000, No. 530efl. 3-1-00. only limited service health ganization business shall use the cur
Ins 9.07 Copies of provider agreements. (1) Not- rentLimited Service Health @anization annual statement blank
withstandingany claim oftrade secret or proprietary information,Prépared by the national association of insurance commissioners.
all insurers dering a defined network plan, preferred providefll other insurers shall file an annual report in a form prescribed
plan or limited service health ganization shall, uporequest, PY the commissioner o _
from the commissionemake available to the commissioner ally "G ot tn’ Commisioner of msurance. & Box 7873, Madison, Wi
executedcopies of any provider agreements betweernirisigrer 53707-7873.
and intermediate entities or individual providers. Awayty to a  History: Cr. Registey February2000, No. 53eff. 3-1-00.
provideragreement may assert that a portion of the contracts con . . o
tain trade secrets, and the commissioner may withhold that por Ins 9.09 Notice of election and termination of hold
tion to the extent it may be withheld undetrs 6.13 armless. (1) A notice of election to be exempt fronm669.91
(2) All health maintenance ganization insurers or insurers(1) (b), Stats., or a notice of termination of election to be subject

licensedto write only limited service healthganization business 105.609.91 (1) (c)Stats., in accord with 809.925 (1) Stats., is

shallfile with the commissioneprior to doing business, copiesfectiveonly if filed on the form prescribed by teiemmissioner
y fm,%'f the form is properly completed.

of all executed provider agreements and other contracts cove . 2 .
liabilities of the health maintenanceganization. For contracts __(2) A notice of termination of election to be exempt from s.

with providers, a list of providers executing a standard contr49-91(1) (b) Stats., in accord with £09.92 (4) Stats., or a

anda copy of the form of the contract mb filed instead of cep Noticeof termination of election to be subjeots.609.91 (1) (c)
ies of the executed contracts. Stats.,in accord with s609.925 (2) Stats., shall be filed atie

History: Cr.Registey February2000, No. 530eff. 3-1-00,CR 05-059am. (1) form prgscribed by.the CQmmiSSiondﬂ.OtiQeS described in this
RegisterFebruary 2006 No. 602f. 3-1-06;CR 06-083am. (1)RegisteDecem  subsectiorthat are filed with the commissioner but are not on the
ber2006 No. 612eff. 1-1-07. prescribedform or are not properly completed are nevertheless

Ins 9.08 Other reporting requirements. (1) AnnuaL  €fective. _ _
STATEMENT. All insurers authorized to write health maintenance (3) In accordance with $09.93 Stats., a provider may not
organizationbusinessand insurers licensed to write only limitedexercisean election under §09.920r609.925 Stats., separately
servicehealth oganization business shall file with the commisfrom a clinic or an individual practice associatisith respect to
sionerby March 1 of each year an annual statement for the precBgalthcarecosts arising from health care provided under a con
ing year A health maintenanceganization insureshall use the tractwith, or through membership in, the individual practisse
currenthealthmaintenance ganization annual statement blankeiationor provided through the clinic.
preparedby the national association of insurance commissionersHistory: Cr. Register February2000, No. 530ef. 3-1-00.

(a) A health maintenance ganization insurer shall include  |n5 9.10 Receivables from affiliates. A receivable, note
with its annual statement a statemehtovered expenses, and &y other obligation of an fifiate to a health maintenanceger
specialprocedures opinion from a certified public accountant, ization insurer and limited service healthganization insurer
the form prescribed by the commissioner as appefdix shall be valued at zero by the insurer for all purposes including,

(b) A health maintenanceganization insurer shall fileguar  but not limited to, the purpose of reportsstatements filed with
terly report, including a report concerning covered expenses, itha office, unless the commissioner specifically approvesfardif
form prescribed by the commissioner within 45 days after thgtvalue. The dferent value shall be not more than gmount
closeof each of the first 3 calendar quarters ofytear unless the of thereceivable, note or other obligation which is fully secured
commissionerhas notified the insurer that anotheporting by a security interest in cash or cash equivalents held in a segre
schedulds appropriate. gated account or trust.

(c) A health maintenance ganization insurer shall include History: Cr. Register February2000, No. 530ef. 3-1-00.
with its annualaudit financial reports filed under Isis 50.05a
statemenbf covered expenses and an audit opinion concernin
the statement. Both the statement and opinion shall be fortme €
prescribedoy the commissioner as appendix B and are due no |
thanMay 1 of each year

(2) QUARTERLY REPORT. An insurer writing healthmainte

Ins 9.11 Receivables from Individual Practice Asso -

tion (“IPA”). After December 31, 1990, a health mainte
ce organization insurer shall value receivables, notes or
obligationsof individual practice associations @sfined under s.
600.03(23g) Stats., at zero for all purposes including, butinot
N A . ited to, the purpose of reports or statements filed with tfieeof
nanceorganization business, other than a health maintena essthe receivable, note or obligation is fully secured by a-secu

organizationinsurer shall file a quarterly report in a form pre .. = : : g
scribedby the commissioner within 45 days after the closeach rity interest in cash or cash equivalents held in a segregated
SEB0 %(‘% ountor trust.

of the first 3 calendar quarters of the year unless the commissio . ; -
notifiesthe insurer that another reportischedule is appropriate. story: Cr. Reglster February2000, No. 530ef. 3-1-00.
(3) PresumpPTIONS. (@) If a health maintenanceganization Ins 9.12 Incidental or immaterial indemnity busi -
insurerfails to file a statement or opinion required under s{i)s. ness in health maintenance organizations. (1) Except as
to (3) by the time required, it is presumed, in any action brougptovidedby sub(2), insurance business is not incidental or imma
by the ofice within one year ofhe due date, that the health mainterial under s609.03 (3) (a) 3.Stats., if a health maintenance

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterFebruary 2013 No. 686 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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254-5 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 9.21

organization insurer issues coverage which is rgpically (3) Theexemption is consistent with the purpose of this sub
includedin a health maintenancegamnization or limited service chapter.
healthorganization policy and the insurer does any of the follow History: Cr. Register February2000, No. 530ef. 3-1-00;,CR 05-059renum.
ing: from Ins 9.31 and am. (introRegisterFebruary 2006 No. 602f. 3-1-06;CR
. . 06-083 am. (intro.)Register December 2006 No. 6EF. 1-1-07.

(a) Markets the policy containing the coverage.

(b) The total premium for policies containing theverage  Ins 9.21 Limited exemptions. (1) SLENT DISCOUNT. An
exceedwr is projected texceed 5% of total premium earned irinsurer,with respect to a defined network plan:
any 12—month period. (a) Is exempt from meeting the requirements undesG&22

(2) Insurancebusiness is incidental ammaterial under s. 609.24 609.32 609.34 609.36and632.83 Stats., and ss$ns
609.03(3) (a) 3, Stats., if the business is writtancording to the 9.31,9.32 (1)9.359.37,9.38 9.39 9.40 (1)to(7), 9.42 (1)to(7), |
termsof a specificousiness plan for issuance of coverage undértheonly owned, employed, or participating provider providing
$.609.03 (3) (a) 3.Stats., and the business plan is approved $grvicescovered under the plan is a silent provider network.
writing by the ofice. A request for approval to do business under (b) Is exempt from meeting the requirements undesG%.22
this paragraph includindyut not limited to, issuance of policies609.24 609.32 609.34 and609.36 Stats., and s$ns 9.32 (1)
with point of service coverage, shall include a detailed busine®s5 9.37, 9.38 9.39 9.40 (1)to (7), and9.42 (1)to (7), solely
plan,a copy of the policy form, a detailed description of how theith respect to services provided by the silent provider network,
businesswill be marketed and premium volume controlled, anid the plan also covers services by providers that the insurer owns
otherinformation prescribed by thefiofe. The total premium for or employs,or another participating provideAn insurer is not
policiescontaining coverages subject to this paragraphpalid exemptfrom those provisions with respect to a provithat is not
ciesissued under sufil) may not exceed 10% of premium earned silent provider network.
or projected to be earned in any 12-month period. (2) DE MINIMUS LIMITED EXCEPTION. Insurers d&ring a

(3) If the commissioner approves insurance business as ingéfinednetwork plan are exempt from meeting thquirements
dental or immaterial the commissioner may also, by order underderss.609.22 (1)to (4) and(8), 609.32and609.34 Stats., ss.
s.Ins 9.04 (2)require the insurer to maintain more than the minins 9.32(1), 9.40 (1)to (7), and9.42 (6)and(7), with respect to
mum compulsory surplus. a defined network plan, if the insurer meets all of the following

(4) Forthe purpose of this section, any coverage that covéggjuirements.
servicesby a provider other than a participating provider is not (a) The insurer déring a defined network plan provides com
typically included in a health maintenancegamization or limited prehensivebenefitsto insureds of at least 80% coverage for in—
servicehealth oganization policyexcept coverage of engemcy plan providers.

out—of-areaservices. (b) The insuréss only financial incentivéo the insureds to uiti
History: Cr. Register February2000, No. 530eff. 3-1-00. lize participatingproviders is a co—insurance feifential of not

. - 9 in— i
Ins 9.13 Summary. A health maintenance ganization M°'® than 10% between in-plan versug—pfan providers.

; : ; ; Exceptfor the co—-insurance dérential of no greater than 10%,
;n%%rgrgzaslltgée the form prescribed in appendix C to comply e benefits, deductibles and co-payments must be the same

History: Cr. Registey February2000, No. 53peff. 3-1-00. regardles®f whether the insured obtains benefits, services er sup
pliesfrom in—plan or of-plan providers.
Ins 9.14 Nondomestic HMO. No certificate of authority  (c) The insurer makes no representation regarding quality of
may be issued under cB18, Stats., to a person to do health maincare.

tenanceorganization or limited service healthganization busi (4 The insuremakes no representation that the definel net
nessin this state unless the person igaotized and regulated asyyork plan isa preferred provider plan or that the defined network
aninsurer and domiciled in the United States. plandirects or is responsible for the quality of health care services.

History: Cr. Registey February2000, No. 530efl. 3-1-00. Nothingin this paragraph preverds insurer from describing the

Ins 9.15 Time period. In accordance with £27.116 availability or limits onavailability of participating providers or
Stats. the commissioner shaleview and make a determinationth€ extent or limits of coverage under the defined network plan if

on an application fo certificate of authority within 60 businessParticipatingor non—participatingoroviders are utilized by an

daysafter it has been received. insured. . S
History: Cr. Registey February2000, No. 53peff. 3-1-00. (e) The insurerat the time an application is solicited, does all
of the following.
Subchapterlll — Market Conduct Standards for 1. Discloses to a potentiapplicant, and allows the applicant
Defined Network Plans, Peferred Provider Plans and  areasonable opportunity to revieavdirectory which reasonably
Limited Service Health Organizations andclearly discloses the availability and location of providers:

a. Within reasonable travel distance from the principledoca

Ins 9.20 Scope. This subchapter applies to all insurersjon of the place of employment of employdéely to enroll
offering a defined network plampreferred provider plan or limited ,,1derthe plan, if the applicant is an employer; or

servicehealthorganization in this state. The insurer shall ensure
thatthe requirements of this subchapter are metllgefined net o
work plans, preferred provider plans or limited servieslth proposednsgred, forhany 0ti|1_er gppllcatlon. ddend h
organizationsissued by the insurer The commissioner may |2 _Obtalrr:s on tI € app !Cat'%n’ OIE on Iarc]j addendum to the
approvean exemption to this subchapter for an insurer to mark@gPlication, the applicang signed acknowledgement thtie

b. Within reasonable travel distance from the residence of the

adefined network plan, preferred provider plan or limited servi@Plicant: )
healthorganization if the insurer filethe plan with the commis a. Has reviewed the disclosure under subg.
sionerand the commissioner determines thabhthe following b. Understands that participating providers may or may not
conditionsare met: be available to provide services and ttia insurer is not required
(1) The coverage involves ancillary coverage wittinimal  to make participating providers available; and
costcontrols, such as minimal cost contrimigolving vision, pre c. Understands that the plan will provide reduced benefits if
scriptioncards or transplant centers. theinsured uses a non—participating provider
(2) The cost controls are unlikely to significantlyfedt the 3. Providego each applicant a copy of the provider directory
patternof practice. atthe time the policy is issued.
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Ins 9.21 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 254-6

4. The insurer provides access to translation services for tfigu should be awae that when you elect to utilize the ser
purposeof providing information concerning benefits, ile  vices of a nonparticipating piovider for a covered service,
greatesextent possible, if a significant number of enrollees of thgenefit payments to such non-participating povider are not

pIill‘ntcustngarlI_yt uieblanggoe(\)%es oérslgerﬁtt;alnolgnghsi;. n (U1a) based upon the amount billed. The basis of your benefit
Istory: . Registey February , NO. . 5—1-00correction in a : : : H
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7Stats,,Register November 2001 No. §55¢R ~ Payment will be determined according to your policys fee

05-059 renum. from Ins 9.32 and am. (1) (a) and (b), (2) (a) anRédjster Feb  schedule, usual and customary charge (which is determined
ruary 2006 No. 6022f. 3-1-06. by comparing charges for similar services adjusted to the

Ins 9.25 Preferred provider plan same service provi - geographical aea Whe'e the servicgs & performed), or
sions. For purposes of 609.35 Stats., an insurerfefing apre otgeég_?t'leoﬂ ?erEe?:rgﬁqgﬁgiﬁglgygggugﬁgféwNG
ferredprovider plarcovers the same services when performed '

anonpatrticipating provider thatéovers when those services ar ND CO-PAYMENT AMOUNT DEFINED IN THE
performedby a participating provider only ihe insurer complies POLICY AFTER THE PLAN HAS P AID ITS REQUIRED

with all of the following: PORTION. Nonparticipating pr oviders may bill enrollees
(1) The insurer ofering a preferred provider plan providesfor any amount up to the billed charge after the plan has
coveragethat complies with either of the following: paid its portion of the bill. Participating pr oviders have

(a) Provides coverage for services performed by nonparti§igreed to accept discounted payment for coved services
pating providers with the insurer paying atainsurance rate of With no additional billing to the enrollee other than co-pay
notless than 60%nd the enrollee paying at a coinsurance rate wfent, coinsurance and deductible amounts. 0 may obtain
not more than 40%. further information about the participating status of pr ofes-

(b) Provides coverage for services performed by nonpartisional providers and information on out-of-pocket expenses
patingproviders with the insurer payirag a coinsurance rate notby calling [the toll free telephone] number on your identifi
lessthan 50% anthe enrollee paying at a coinsurance rate of neation card [or visiting [the company’s] website].
more than 50% and the insurer provides the enrollee with the dis (6) Theinsurer files a report witthe commissioner certifying

closurenotice that is compliant with sufs). - compliance with this section on a form prescribed by the commis
(2) The insurer ofering a preferrecprovider plan equally sionerand signed by an fifer of the company
applies material exclusions regardless if the services are per (7) Theinsurer does not require a referral to obtain coverage

formedby either participatingr nonparticipating providers. Thefq, care from either a particiating or nonparticioatiorgvider
insurermayexceed the coinsurancefdiential in sins 9.27 (1) andcomplies W:th ssl.n59.2|7|§ndl9%2 @) participatprgvi

or the deductible diérential in sins 9.27 (2) or the co—payment
differentialin s.Ins 9.27 (3)to the extent the insurer reasonabl
determineghe cost sharing isecessary to encourage enrollees
useparticipatingproviders or centers of excellence for transpla
or other unique disease treatment services or preventive he 2006

care services limited to . Immunizations pursugnt 166382.895 I-iistory: CR 05-059cr. Register February 2006 No. G@s. 3—1-06; emeg. ct
(14), Stats.and the services as covered benefits greater than g)€et. 9-1-06,CR 06-083am. (4) Register December 2006 No. 6&f. 1-1-07;
minimum required for specific mandated benefits under SER06-118 cr. (8)Register April 2007 No. 616f. 5-1-07.
632.895and632.89 Stats., when the insurer at the time of soficita

tion and within the policydoes either or both, as applicable, of the Ins 9.26 Preferred provider plan  subject to defined
following: network plan regulations.  An insurer dfering apreferred

(a) Provides a disclosure to enrollees that identify the centdQVider plan that does not cover the same services when per

of excellence and the specific covered benefits that are coverelPEfi€d Py a nonparticipating provider that it covers when those
adifferent rate if provided by a health care provider thetgeg ¢! vicesare performed by a participating providesubject to the
nizedand identified as a center of excellence. requirement®f a defined network plan that is not a preferred pro

vider planincluding ssins 9.319.32 (1) 9.35 (1) 9.37 (4) 9.40

) (b) Clearly and prom_inently discloses that Qit_her immunizay ,(4) and(6), and18.03 (2) (c) 1.and s609.22 (2)(3), (4) and
tions or expanded benefits above mandated minimum coveragg, 509 32 (1)and609.34 (1) Stats.

or both, are covered when performed by participafimyiders * \isiory: CR 05-059cr. Register February 2006 No. 60sf. 3-1-06.
or with greater disparity than permitted inrss 9.27 (1)}through
(3). Ins 9.27 Preferred provider plan requirements.
(3) Theinsurer ofering a preferred provider plan providesinsurersoffering a preferred provider plan shall comply with all
coverageof services without usef any financial incentives other the following:
thanmaximum limits, out—of—pocket limits and those incentives (1) Exceptas provided in sns 9.25 (2) insurers dering a
describedn this section and $ns 9.27to encourage the use ofpreferredprovider plan that apply @insurance percentage when
participatingproviders. the services are performed Inpnparticipating providers at a dif
(4) Theinsurer ofering a preferregrovider plan may use uti ferentpercentage than tlminsurance percentage that is applied
lization management, including preauthorization or similar metwhenthe services are performed by participating providers shall
ods, for denying access to or coverage of services of nonpartieffer plans that have either of the following:
patingproviders with just cause and without such frequency as to(a) The coinsurance dérential between participating and
indicatea general business practice. nonparticipatingoroviders performing the same services is 30%
(5) An insurer required to provide a disclosure notice undéf less.
sub.(1) shall provide thelisclosure notice to the applicant at the (b) The coinsurance dérential between participating and
time of solicitation, and shall include in a promindatation nonparticipatingorovider performing the same services is greater
within the certificate of coverage issued under a group policy atithn30% and the insurer provides the enrollee with a disclosure
in a prominent locatiom an individual policythe following form notice that is compliant with f1s 9.25 (5)
andin not less thanIt-point bold font: (2) Exceptas provided in sns 9.25 (2) insurers dering a
“‘NOTICE: LIMITED BENEFITS WILLBEP AID preferredprovider plarthat apply a deductible when the services
WHEN NONPARTICIPA TING PROVIDERS ARE USED. areperformed by nonparticipating providers in datiént amount

(8) Thissection first applies to an insurafering a preferred
roviderplan beginning on January 1, 2007. T8@éstion does not

plyto an insurer with respect éopreferred provider plan issued
'Rr to January 1, 2007 and periodically renewafterDecember
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
254-7 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 9.33

thanthe deductible that is applied when the services are performedns 9.32 Defined network plan requirements. (1) An
by participating providers shallfefr plans that have either of theinsureroffering a defined network plan that is not a preferred pro
following: vider plan shall do all of the following:

(a) The deductible applied to nonparticipating providers is no (a) Provide covered benefits by plan providers with reasonable
morethan 2 times greater than the deductible applied to participptomptnesawith respect to geographic locatidmurs of opera
ing providers or no more than $2000 higher than the participatitign, waiting times for appointmenis provider ofices and after
providerdeductible. hourscare. Théours of operation, waiting times, and availability

(b) The deductible applied to nonparticipating providers @ after hours care shall reflect the usual practice in the éveal
morethan 2 times greater than the deductible applied to participgeogdraphicavailability shall reflect the usual medical travel
ing providers or is more than $2000 higher than the participatifii€swithin the community
providerdeductible and the insurer provides the enrollee with a (b) Havesuficient number and type of plan providers to-ade
disclosurenotice that is compliant with g1s 9.25 (5) quatelydeliver all covered services basaa the demographics

(3) Exceptas provided in sns 9.25 (2) insurers dering a andhealth status of current and expected enrollees served by the

preferredprovider plan that apply a co-payment when the seplan.
vicesare performed by nonparticipating providers idifferent (c) Provide 24~-hour nationwide toll-free telephone access for
amountthan the co—payment that is applied when the services #iseenrolleego the plan or to a Wconsin participating provider
performedby participating providers shallfef plans that have for authorization for care which is covered by the plan.
eitherof the following: (d) Provide as a covered benefit the egeacy services ren

(a) The co—payment applied to nonparticipating providers deredduring the treatment of an ergency medical condition, as
no more than 3 times greater than the co—payment applied-to efined by s.632.85 Stats., by a nonparticipating provider as
ticipating providers or no more than $1@fr services of a health thoughthe servicesvas provided by a participating providér
careprovider or no more than $300 for servicesdfealth care theinsurer provides coverage for egencymedical services and
facility. the enrollee cannot reasonably reach a participating provigder or

(b) The co-payment applied to nonparticipating providers #2a result of the emgency is admitted for inpatient care subject
morethan 3 times greater than the co-payment applied to part#Q any restriction which may govern payment to a participating
patingproviders or is more than $100 for services of a health ca¥@Viderfor emegency services. Thiasurer shall pay the nen
provider or is more than $300 for services of a health care facilR@'ticipatingprovider at the rate the insurealys a nonparticipat

andthe insurer provides the enrollee with a disclosure ntte g provider after applying any co—payments, coinsurance,
is compliant with sIns 9.25 (5) deductiblesor other cost-sharing provisions that apply to partici

(4) Thissection first applies to an insufering a preferred pating proyiders. . )
providerplan beginning on January 1, 2007. Testion does not (2) An insurer ofering a preferred provider plan shall do all

applyto an insurer with respect éopreferred provider plan issuedof the foIIovying: _ S _ _
prior to January 1, 2007 and periodically reneafier December (a) Provide covered benefits by participating providers with

31, 2006. reasonabl@romptness consistent with normal practices and stan
History: CR 05-059cr. Register February 2006 No. 6asf. 3-1-06; emay. ¢t~ dardsin the geographic area. Geographic availability shall reflect
(4), eff. 9-1-06;,CR 06-18: cr. (4) Register April 2007 No. 61&f. 5-1-07 the usual medical travel times withthe community This does
. not require an insurer fering a preferred provider plan tofexf
Ins 9.30 Group and blanket health insurers com - geggraphicavailability of a choice of participating providers.

pliance. The commissioner finds that tbecumstances of fdr-
ing a group or blanket health insurance policy require tieat : ;
insurerofiering the policy otherwise exempt from cBEO0646, ersto adequately delivall covered services based on the demo

. graphicsand to meethe anticipated needs of its enrollees served
Sl e 50001 ()03 S compy i 032 2) o plan a3 one iy cae proier and
to VWéconéin enrollees'énd the public. An insurer that covers i’gépatlng provider \n”th expertise imbstetrics and gynecology
or more residents of this state under a policy otherwise exempf;eptmmew enrofiees. . . .
unders.600.01 (1) (b) 3.Stats., shall comply with ks 9.32 (2) (d) Include in its provider directory a prominent notice that

(b) Provide sufcient numberand type of participating provid

ands.609.22 (2) Stats. complieswith Appendix D and is printed inl+point bold font.
History: CR 05-059cr. Register February 2006 No. 6asf. 3-1-06. (fm) Provideemegency medical services as a covered benefit
whenthe enrollee receives treatment for an eyaecy medical
Ins 9.31 Annual certification of access standards. condition,as definedy s.632.85 Stats., from a nonparticipating

(1) Aninsurer ofering a defined network plan thatrist a pre  provider. The insurer shall cover the treatment of the gem@ry
ferredprovider plan shall file an annual certification with the eommedical condition rendered by a nonparticipating provider as
missionerno later than August 1 of each year certifyogm  thoughthe services were rendered by a participating provider if
pliancewith the access standards 0669.22 Stats.,and siIns theinsurer provides coverage for egencymedical services and
9.32 (1) for the preceding yearThe certification shall be sub theenrollee cannot reasonably reach a participating proviger or
mitted on a formprescribed by the commissioner and signed B a resulof the emegency is admitted for inpatient care. The
anofficer of the company insurershall compensate the nonparticipating proviééthe rate

(2) An insurer ofering a preferred provider plan shall file anthe insurer pays nonparticipating providers and after applying any
annualcertification with thecommissioner no later than AugustcO7Payments, coinsurance, deductibles or other cost-sharing pro
1 of each year certifying compliance with the access standaMigionsthat apply to participating providers until the nonpaftici

containedn ss.609.22 (1)(4m), (5), (6) and(8), Stats., and $ns pa;_ing progig(e)g fgeggnet;tsobligagions Lzlgoczlse’z 42 oléf}séci %g?fdd.
H H tory: — . t . . 3-1-06;
9.32(2) for the preceding yeaon a form prescribed by the com o "Ga3¥ o o™ NS (o and (5, cxfm), Register Decombanos N, 612

missionerand signed by anfider of the companyThecertifica  eff. 1-1-07.

tion is to be filed within 3 months after March 1, 2006, and thereaf

ter, no later than August 1 of each year Ins 9.33 Enrollee election of nonparticipating pro -
O(l:\ll%a:ﬁé:g% thgwe(é:)erggzlaztgoﬂr}oarﬁces; stal\)r:d_ard; f(t)rm rethJifred utr1hdée&’§ufb. (1wider reimbursement. Nothing in sIns 9.32changes the reim
theCommiséioner of Ins’uranceCF.’ 303%8793? Mzggiesor?, C\z,cé)§70r$£n7873fmom bu.rsemenpayable _OI’ the amounts due’ m(.:IUdmg qo_—payments,
the OCI website addresdittp://oci.wi.gov coinsurancedeductibles and othepst-sharing provisions from

History: CR 05-059cr. Register February 2006 No. 6. 3-1-06. anenrollee when the enrollee of a preferred provjdan that is
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Ins 9.33 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 254-8

not a defined network plan elects to utilize the servides non (a) The provider no longer practices in the defined network
participatingprovider when a participating provider is availablglan’s geographic service area.
in accordance with s 9.32 (2) (apnd(b) and the requirements  (b) The insurer déring a defined network plan terminates the
of s.Ins 9.32 (2) (d)are provided to the enrollee. provider’scontract due tanisconduct on the part of the provider
ogjgggrg;n.F?Egig?e}oggccer'm%i?I;BeoreFr\?g_néaber 59(1)(-50’;‘_0 - G0efl. 3-1-06,CR (3) The insurer ofering a defined network plan shall make
available to the commissioner uporequest all information
Ins 9.35 Continuity of care. (1) In addition to the neededo establish cause for termination of providers.
requirements;)f 5.609.24 Stats., ainsurer ofering a defined net . History: Cr.Registey February2000, No. 530ef. 3-1-00;CR 05-059am.Reg-
work plan shall do one of the following: isterFebruary 2006 No. 602f. 3-1-06.

(a) Upon termination of a provider from a defined network Ins 9.36 Gag clauses. (1) No contract betweeran
plan,the insurer déring a defined network plan shall apprepriinsureroffering a defined network plan ardparticipating pro
ately notify all enrollees of the termination, provigdgormation vider may limit the provides ability to disclose information, to
on substitute providers, and at least identify the terminated prr on behalf of an enrollee, about the enrofieeedicakondition.
viderswithin a separate section of the annual provider directory (2) A participating provider may discuss, withar behalf of
In addition, the insurer shall comply with all thie following as anenrollee, all treatment options and any other information that
appropriate: the provider determines to be in the best interest of the enrollee

1. If the terminating provider ia primary care provider and and within the scope of the provideprofessional licenseAn
theinsurer ofering a defined network plan requires enrollees insureroffering a defined network plan may not penalize the par
designatea primarycare providerthe insurer shall notify each ticipating providernor terminate the contract of a participating
enrolleewho designated the terminating providéthe termina providerbecausé¢he provider makes referrals to other participat
tion no later than 30 days prior to the termination or 15 days fahg providers or discusses medically necessary or appropriate care
lowing the date the insurer received the proviléermination with or on behalf of an enrollee. An insureieoing a definedet
notice, whichever is laterand shall describe each enrolee’work plan may not retaliate against a provider for advising an
optionsfor receiving continued care from the terminated providegnrolleeof treatmenbptions that are not covered benefits under

2. If the terminating provider is a specialist and the insur&i\ﬁ_ plan-c Register Februiary2000, No. 5306f. 3-1_00CR 05-059am R
offering a defined network plan requires a referral, the insurgpHistory: Cr.RegisterFebruary2000, No. - 310U —Uo9am.Reg-
shall ngtify each enrollee alﬁ)thorizeqd by referral to receive cafg coruary 2006 No. 602f. 3-1-06.
from the specialist of the termination no later than 30 days prior |ns 9.37 Notice requirements. (1) PROVIDED INFORMA-

to the termination or 15 days following the date the insurgfon. Prior to enrollingnembersinsurers dering a defined net
receivedthe provide's termination notice, whichever is latand  \york plan shall provide tprospective group or individual policy
describeeachenrollees options for receiving continued care fromhg|dersinformation on the plan including all of the following:
the terminated pr(_)Vld_er _ _ o _ (a) Covered services.

3. If the terminating provider is a specialist and the insurer (b) A definition of emegency and out-of-area coverage.
offering a defined network plan does not require a referral, the Cost shari . ¢
provider’scontract with the insurer shall comply with the require (c) Cost sharing requirements.
ments of s609.24 Stats., and require the provider to post a rotifi (d) Enroliment procedures. o .
cation of termination with the plan in the provigeofice no later ~ (€) Limitations on benefits including limitations on choice of
than 30 days prior to the termination orddy/sfollowing the date providersand the geographical area serviced by the plan.
theinsurer received the providsrtermination notice, whichever  (2) PrRoviDER DIRECTORIES. Insurers dering a defined net
is later work plan shall make current provider directories available to

(b) 1. Upon termination of a provider framdefined network enrolleesupon enroliment, ando less than annuajlfollowing
plan, the insurer déring a defined network plan shall notify allthe first year of enroliment. Preferred provid#dans shall also
affectedenrollees of théermination and each enrolleesptions includethe language of Appendix D.
for receiving continued care from the terminated providetatet (3) OBSTETRICIANSAND GYNECOLOGISTS. Insurers dering a
than30 days prior to the termination, epon notice by the pro definednetwork plan that permits obstetriciansggnecologists
vider if the insurer receives less than 30 days notice. The insut@serve as primary care providers shall clearly so state in-enroll
offering a defined network plan shall provide information on-submentmaterials. Insurersfefring adefined network plan that lim
stituteproviders to all décted enrollees. its access to obstetricians and gynecologists shedtly so state

2. If the provider is a primary care provider and the insurdf enrollment materials the process for obtaining referrals.
offering a defined network plan requires enrollees to designate (4) STANDING REFERRALCRITERIA. Insurers dering a defined
primary care providerthe insurer shall notifall enrollees who network plan other than a preferred provider plan shall make
designatedhe terminating provider informationavailable to their enrollees describing the critéota

(1m) An insurer ofering a preferred providgrlan shall either obtaining a standing referral to a specialist, including under what
complywith sub.(1) (a)or(b) or have a contract with participatingCircumstancesind for what services standing referral is avail
providersrequiring the provider to notify all plan enrollees of th@ble,how to request a standing referral, and how to appeal a stand
enrollees'rights under $609.24 Stats., ithe provide's participa  ing referral determination. For purposes 06@9.22 (4) Stats.,
tion terminates for reasons other than provided in &)b(a) or andthis subsection, referral includes prior authorization for ser
(b). The participating provider contractedth the insurer shall Vicesif the insurer uses this or similar methods for denying stand
posta notification of termination with the plan fater than 30 ing referrals to specialists without just cause and with sueh fre
daysprior to the termination or 15 days following the date théuencyto indicate a general business practice, as deterrbined
insurerreceived the providés termination notice, whichever isthe commissioner
later,and describe each enrolig@ptions for receiving continued , | (T)S%é}st%rr' ﬁgg;ﬁ‘:{y@ggﬁygOé)&f_’\';_-f_?’gg_‘f- 3-1-00,CR 05-059am. (1)
carefrom the terminated providerThe insurer déring a pre
ferred providgr plan shall enfo.rc.e the contract and ensure thatins 9.38 Policy and certificate language require -
enrolleesare informed of a participating providetermination. ments. Each policy form marketed or eacértificate issued to

(2) An insurer ofering a defined network plan is not requiredan enrollee by an insurerfefing adefined network plan or lim
to provide continued coverage for the services of a provideritéd service health ganization plan shall contain af the fot
eitherof the following is met: lowing:
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
254-9 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 9.40

(1) DeriniTions. A definition of geographical service area, (d) The enrollee has moved outside of the geographical service
emergencycare, ugent care, out—of—area service, dependent andeaof the oganization.
primary provider if these terms or terms of similar meaning are (e) The enrollee is unable to establish or maintain a satisfactory
usedin the policy or certificate and have afeet on the benefits physician—patientelationship with the physician responsifie
coveredby the plan. Thelefinition of geographical service areahe enrollees care. Disenrollment of an enrollee under this-para
neednot be stated in the text of the policy or certificate if such defiraphshall be permitted only if the health maintenanggoiza-

nition is adequately described in an attachment that is given totalh or limited service health ganization can demonstrate that it
enrolleesalong with the policy or certificate. did all of the following:

(2) DISCLOSUREOF EXCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS. 1. Provided the enrollee witthe opportunity to select an
Cleardisclosure of any provision thiinits benefits or access to alternateprimary care physician.
servicesn the exclusions, limitations, and exceptions sections of 5 \ade a reasonablefaft to assist the enrollee in establish
the policy or certificate. Among the exclusions, limitations anding a satisfactory patient—physician relationship.

exceptionshat shall be disclosed are those relating to: 3. Informed the enrollee that he or she may file a grievance

(a) Emegency and went care. on this matter
(b) Restrictions on the selectiofi primary or referral provid  (3) PromiBITED DISENROLLMENT CRITERIA. Notwithstanding
ers. sub.(2), the health maintenanceganization or limited service
(c) Restrictions orchanging providers during the contrachealthorganization plan may not disenroll an enrollee for reasons
period. relatedto any of the following:
(d) Out—of—pocket costs includingppayments and deduc  (a) The physical or mental condition of the enrollee.
tibles. (b) The failure of the enrollee to follow a prescribed course of
(e) Any restrictions on coverage for dependents who do nioeatment.
residein the service area. (c) The failure of arenrollee to keep appointments or to follow
(3) DiscLOSUREOF MANDATED BENEFITS. Clear disclosure of otheradministrative procedures or requirements.
all benefit mandates outlined inisonsin statutes. (4) ALTERNATIVE COVERAGEFORDISENROLLEDENROLLEES. An

(4) DISCLOSUREOFPROCEDURESAND EMERGENCYCARENOTIFI-  insurer ofering a healthmaintenance ganization plan or limited
cATION. Insurers dering a defined network plan shall do all of theservicehealth oganization plan that has disenrolledeaollee
following in a manner consistent with&09.22 Stats.: for any reason except failure to pay requijpeeimiums shall make

(a) Provide a description of the procedure for an enrollee §fangementso provide similar alternate insurance coverage

obtainany required referral, including thight to a standing refer theenrollee. In the case of group certificate holdersintherance
ral, and notice that any enrollee may request the criteria for verageshall be continued until thefa€ted enrolledinds his or

standingreferral. er own coverage or until the next opportunity to changarers,

. . hichevercomesfirst. In the case of an enrollee covered on an
(b) Provide a description of the procedure for any enrollee}%d

p o> o P . - ividual basis, coverage shall be continued until the anniversary
obtaina second opinion from participating plan provider consis y5teof the policy or for one yeawhichever is earlier

tentwith s.609.22 (5) Stats. History: Cr. Registey February2000, No. 530eff. 3-1-00;,CR 05-059am. (4)
(c) Consistent with $09.22 (6) Stats., and $ns 9.32 (1) (d) Registerrebruary 2006 No. 602f. 3-1-06.

aninsurer ofering a defined network plan may requinerollees

to notify the insurer of emgencyroom usage, but in no case may Ins 9.40 Required quality assurance and remedial

the insurer ofering adefined network plan require notificationaction plans. (1) In this section:

lessthan 48 hours afteeceiving services or before it is medically (a) “HEDIS data” means thelements of the Health Plan

feasiblefor the enrollee to provide the notice, whichever is lateEmployer Data andnformation Set as defined by the National

An insurer ofering a defined network plan may impose no great@ommitteeon Quality Assurance.

penaltythan assessing a deductible that may not exceed the lessgp) “Quality assurance” means the measurement and evalua
of 50% of covered expenses for egesrcy treatment or $250.00+jon of the quality and outcomes of medical care provided.

for failing to comply with emeyency treatment notification (2) (a) By April 1, 2000,an insurerwith respect to a defined

requirements. . : .
History: Cr. Registey February 2000,No. 53Q eff. 3-1-00;CR 05-059 am. networkplan that is not a preferred provider plan shall sulmit

(intro.), (4) (intro.) and (cRegister February 2006 No. 6. 3-1-06. quality assurance plan consistent with tregjuirements of s.
609.32 Stats., to the commissionexceptas provided in pafb).
Theinsurers shall submit a quality assurance plan that is eonsis
tentwith the requirements of 609.32 Stats.py April 1 of each

subsequenyear The quality assurance plan shall be designed to
reasonablyassure that health care services provided to enrollees
of the defined network plan meet the quality of care standards con

Ins 9.39 Disenrollment. (1) DiscLosurRe. The health
maintenancerganization or limitedservice health ganization
shall clearly disclose in the policy and certificate any cireu
stancesunder which the health maintenancgasization or lim

ited service health ganization may disenroll an enrollee. ; . o - .
ided sistentwith prevailing standards of medical practioghe corm
(2) ENROLLEE DISENROLLMENT CRITERIA. Except as provide munity. The quality assurance plan shall documentptioee

in 5.632.897 Stats., the health maintenancgautization or lim  4,resused tarain employees of the defined network plan in the
ited service health ganization may only disenroll an enrollee if.qntent of the quality assurance plan.

oneof the following occurs: - ! .
. . . (b) Insurers déring a defined network plan that is not also a

(a) The enrollee has failed to pay required premiums by the &l@ferredprovider plan or health maintenanceamization plan
of the grace period. shallsubmit a quality assurance plan consistettt the require

(b) The enrollee has committed acts of physical or verbal abusentsof par (a) and s.609.32 Stats., to the commissioner by
thatpose a threat to providers or other members of tyen@ra-  April 1, 2007, and April 1 of each subsequent year
tion. (3) Insurersoffering a preferred provider plan shekvelop

(c) The enrollee has allowed a nonmembeuge the health proceduresfor taking efective and timely remedial action to
maintenancer limited service health ganization$ certification addressssues arising from quality problems including access to,
card to obtain services or has knowingly provided fraudulergndcontinuity of care from, participating primary care providers.
informationin applying for coverage. Theremedial action plan shall at least contain all of the following:
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Ins 9.40 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 254-10

(a) Designation of a senior—level dtakrson responsible for  Ins 9.41 Right of the commissioner to request  OCI

the oversight of the insurerremedial action plan. complaints be handled as grievances. ~ An insurer dering
(b) A written plan for the oversight of any functions delegatedidefined network plan, preferred provider plan or limited service
to other contracted entities. healthorganization shall treat and process an OCI complaint as a

rievanceat the request of the commissian&he commissioner

_(¢) A procedure for the periodic review of services related gaill provide a written description of the OCI complaint to the
clinical protocols and utilization management performedhgy insurer

insureroffering a preferred provider plan or by another contracte History: CR 05-059 cr. Register February 2006 No. 08, 3-1-06;CR
entity. 06-083 am.Register December 2006 No. 6&F. 1-1-07.

(d) Periodic and regulaeview of grievances, complaints and
OCI complaints. ~ Ins 9.42  Compliance program requirements. (1) All

(e) A written plan for maintaining the confidentiality of pro insurersoffering a defined network plan, preferred provider plan
tectedinformation. or limited service health ganization except to the extent other
wise exempted under this chapter or by statute, are responsible for
) . ; e Y compliancewith ss.609.22 609.24 609.3Q 609.32 609.34
nU||tydof ﬁl""r? 'ﬁs‘;eﬁ identified in the plan. Documentasioall  5q 36 and632.83 Stats., applicable sections of this subchapter
includeall of the following: . _ _ and otherapplicable sections including but not limited tdres

1. The date of awareness that an issue exists for which a re@e7. Insurers dering a defined network plan, preferred provider

(f) Documentation of timely correction of accéssind conti

dial action plan shall be initiated. planor limited service health ganization, to the extent they are
2. The type of issue that is the focus of the remedial actiégquiredto comply with those provisions, shall establish a-com
plan. plianceprogram and procedures to verify compliandothing

3. The persomwr persons responsible for developing and

-ma{{‘ this section shall &ct the availability of the privilege estab
agingthe remedial action plan. IS

hedunder s146.38 Stats.

4. The remedial action plan utilized in each situation. (2) Theinsurers shall establish and ope@&mpliance pro
5 Th t fth dial acti | gramthat provides reasonable assurance that:
' eou come 0 .e remediat action pian. . . (@) The insurer is in compliance with $09.22 609.24
6. The established time frame for re-evaluation of the issggg 30 609.32 609.34 609.36 632.83 and632.83 Stats. this
to ensure resolution and compliance with the remedial action plapchapteand other applicable sections includimg not limited
(4) All insurers dering a defined network plan, other than do s.Ins 9.07

preferredprovider plan, shall establish amdaintain a quality (b) Any violations of s5609.22 609.24 609.3Q 609.32
assuranceommittee and a written policy governing the activitieg09.34 609.36 and632.83 Stats., this subchapter or any applica
of the quality assurance committee that assigrtise committee ple sections including but not limited tolsis 9.07are detected
responsibilityand authorityfor the quality assurance programandtimely corrections are taken by the insurer
All complamts, OCl complal_nts, appeals and grievances relatlng(s) The insurets compliance program shall includegular
to quality ofcare shall be reviewed by the quality assurance Coffternalaudits, including regular audits of any contractors of sub
mittee. contractorsvho perform functions relating to compliance with ss.
(5) BeginningJune 1, 2002, every health maintenangg-or 609.22 609.24 609.3Q 609.32 609.34 609.36 and 632.83
nizationshall submit the HEDIS data, or other standardized daaats. this subchapter or any applicable sectioefiding but not
setappropriate for health maintenancegamizations designated limited to s.Ins 9.07
by the commissionefor the previous calendar year to t@m  (4) An insurer that materially relies upon another party to
missionemo later than June 15 or the HEDIS submission deadllagrry out functionsunderss. 609.22 609.24 609.3Q 609.32
establishedoy the national committee for quality assurane 609.34609.36 and632.83 Stats., this subchapter or any applica
eachyear ble sections including but not limited tolas 9.07 shall do all of
(6) BeginningJune 1, 2008, every insurefaring adefined thefollowing:
networkplan other than a health maintenanggoization or pre ~ (a) Contractually require the other party to carry out those
ferredprovider plan, shall submit the standardized data set-designctionsin compliance with s€609.22 609.24 609.30 609.32
natedby the commissioner and appropriate to the specific pl#09.34 609.36 and 632.83 Stats., this subchapter and other
type for the previous calendar year to t@mmissioner no later applicablesections including but not limited tolas 9.07

thanJune 15 of each year (b) Enforce the contractual provisions required under(@gr

~(7) Nolater than April 1, 2001, witrespect to an insurerfef- (c) Includein the insureis compliance program provisions to
ing a defined network plan that is a health maintenarg&n@a- monitor, superviseand audit the performance of the other party in
tion plan, and by April 1, 2008, for insurerdesfng a defined net  carryingout the functions.

WO(kthan that is.nott. alsol a prﬁf(lelraed ﬁro;/itcki]erfplllan or 'health (d) Maintain management reports and records reasonably nec
maintenanc®rganization pfan, shall do all ot the 10lloWINg:  assaryto monitor supervise and audit the other pastperfor
(_a) Includ_e a summary of its quality assurance plan in its manance.
keting materials. _ _ (e) Include and enforce contractual provisions requiring the
(b) Include a brief summary of its quality assurance plan atherparty to give the dite access to documentation demonstrat
astatemenof patient rights and responsibilities with respect to thiag compliance with s$609.22 609.24 609.3Q 609.32 609.34
planin its certificate of coverage or enrollment materials. 609.36 and632.83 Stats., this subchapter and other applicable
(8) BeginningApril 1, 2000, an insurer fdring any defined sectionsincluding but notimited to s.Ins 9.07within 15 days of
network plan shall submit an annual certification for each plafig¢ceiptof notice.
with the commissioner no later than April 1 of each y&@ée cer () Regularly audit compliance with contraptovisions
tification shall assert the type of plan and be signed byfareof including audits of internal working papers and reports.
of the company OCI shall maintain for public review a current  (5) Theinsurer shall maintaiall of the following items in its

list of health benefit plans, categorized by type. records:

@) ol e oty Fabriy 3000 N Qost A-oa,  (a) Any audits, and associated work papers of audits, con
, (4), (6), an . c) Register February 0. . 3-1-06; ) » A - A . )

reprintedto restore dropped copy in (Begister September 2006 No. 609 ductedduring the period of review relating to the business and ser
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254-11 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 9.42

vice operation of the insurerfefing a defined network plan, pre  (7) An insurerthat complies with subgl) to (5), may permit
ferredprovider plan or limited service healthganization. anotherparty to maintain any record required under $6j.but
(b) All provider directoriesand provider manuals for the only if both of the following requirements are met:
periodof review The directory shall include, as an addendum, a (a) The insurer includes and enforces the contractual provision
list of all providers that disassociated with the insurer or providdescribedn sub.(4) (e)
networkin the review period. (b) The insurer produces any required record within 15 days
(c) A sample copy ofhe provider agreement, including thoseafterthe ofice requests the record.
with a provider network, for each provider category including (g) An insurer shall maintain all of the following documents
hospital,physician, medical clinic, pharmaayental health ser thatrelate to a silent provider network and shall make taeait
vices and chiropractor _ ableat the request of the commissioner:
(d) Copies of contracts for management services, data man 3) Pproviderand provider network agreements, including
agementand processing, marketing, administrative services aﬁﬁdendaaddressing reimbursement and discounts.

casemanagement. (b) A listin ) T o
- . g of providergarticipating in additional group or
(e) A sample copy of each certificate form for the period Qfigividual discount contracts with the insurer

reviewincluding a copy of sample enrolliment forms. . . .
(6) Exceptas permitted under sufy)), an insurer shall main ; () Policy form numbers of thosesurance products with
ptas p ) silentdiscounts and associated marketing materials.

tain a complete record of the following: (d) Claims administration guidelines for processing discounts
(a) An access plan developed in accordance witis9.32 (1) including silent discounts.

ands.609.22 Stats,, requirements. (e) Detailed documentation and explanatadrclaim system

(b) A quality assurance plan developed in accordance with tafi ) e - ;
- . - afields and codes that identify silent discounts, other discount
Ins 9.40and $609.32 Stats., requirements including means q alculations,usual and customary calculations, and billed and

identification, evaluation and correction of qualigssurance paid amounts.

problems. (9) An insurer ofering a preferred provider plan that is not
pla(nC) Credentialing policies and procedures and a credentlallggoa defined network plan shall comply with this sectioth®

I . extentapplicable.
(d) Ut!llzatlon management p_rocedures _a_nd p0||C|e$. ) History: Cr. Register February2000, No. 530eff. 3-1-00;corrections in (1) to
(e) Minutes from any committee, physician association, MS) rggge umgf)r ts (1333-923)(??) (bg (7-3 S(tsﬁglsterd l\(lg)v?n)l(tg))el:Q 2001t N% %BIR
H 5 ] H HH - am. (0] s a) and (e), a), an a, egister February
boardof directors meeting pertaining to quality assurance, tiliz83o80. 60 ef 3320610 06-08am. (1)'and (5) (@Register December 2006
tion management, and credentialing. No. 612 eff. 1-1-07.
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